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In the Mater of Docket Nos. 50-424-OLA-3

50-425-OLA-3
GEORGIA POWER COMPANY,

)
)
)
)
et al. ) Re: License Amendment

) (Transfer to Southern
(Vogue Electric Generating ) Nuclear)

Plant, Units | and 2) )
) ASLBP No. 93-671-01-OLA-3

GEORG!A POWER COMPANY S FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO

Georgis Power Company ("GPC”) hereby supplements its Response (0 Intervenor’s
Fifth Interrogatory and Document Request, dated July 22, 1994 (the "Georgia Power’s
Response to Intervenor's Fifth Request”). Specifically, this response supplements Georgia
Power's prior response to Interrogatory No. 7. This supplemental response incorporates ali
of the objections raised in the pnor response.

Georgia Power's response 10 Interrogatory No. 7 stated that “Mr. Kochery recalls that
menyhvemmmmnwwmdiwovuedin‘lherihmm.bmdoum
recall who told him.* Georgia Power's Response to Intervenor’s Fiftls Request at 4. Upon
review of his deposition st the suggestion of the Board (Tr. 10544-45), Mr. Kochery
wﬁmmmwmwwmmp«wym While Mr.
Knchycaneﬂymad“hemnoumofﬁqﬁdmm;ﬁomﬁpm.he
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irmtalymdttmliq\ﬁdwasdiscovaadinmnirmnhu. The event he was recalling
was the discovery of water in the diesel combustion air intake line Jocated below the diesel

engine intercooler. Sg¢ Corrected Deposition of Paul Kochery dated July 6, 1994 at Tr. 38-
35.

Respectfully submutted,

E.J
John Lamberski

TROUTMAN SANDERS
Suite 5200

600 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30308-2216
(404) 885-3360

Emest L. Blake
David R. Lewis

SHAW, PITTMAN, POTTS & TROWBRIDGE
2300 N Street, N.W.

Washingtoa, D .C. 20337

(202) 663-8084

Counsel for Ceorgia Power Company

Dated: August 17, 1995
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISEION
ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

IN THE NATTER OF: )
GEORGIA POWER CO., et al. )

(Vogtle Electric Generating Plant,
Unit 1 and Unit 2)

Docket Nos.: 50~424~-0LA~-3
50~425«0LA-3

Re: License Amendment (Transfer to
Southern Nuclear)

ASLBP No.: 93-671-01-0LA-3

DEPOSITION OF
PAUL EKOCHERY

BULL & ASSOCIATRE, INC.

COURT AND DEPOSITION REPORTERS
4651 Roswell Road, N.E., Suite F-504
Atlanta, Geoxrgia 30342
(404) 256-2886
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A Yes .
Q How did you resoclve them?
A Deing proper calibration and
WNile 00udan
calibration methods and the insuietieon methods.
Q And after you did the proper

calibration, didn‘t the diesel tatp again?

Lm&¥u

A After corrected - : it didn‘t

trip.

e Slallakis

.
Q Atter correct imewlatien did you say?
Yee, not using the =~
By the time your critigque report had

came cut, you had already known about the pipe

dough, right?

k I believe so.

Q Your report, the finalized report,
Cuse out on May 24th, correct?

A Yes. May 24, '90, yes.

Q Well, didn‘t the calcone fail that

day or fail to oporat%t? There was a problewm

with the diesel on that very day?

A That particular day?

W Yes.

A I don‘t see any reason why .

Q Were you aware there was a problem on

the 23rd, May 23rd:?

BULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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A I don’t recollect this.

Q Were you aware that the diesel
tripped or experienced similar problems that
cccurred during the side area emergency at som~
point after April of 19907

A Similar problem?

Q Yesn.

A There is no similar problem.

Q Do you remember seeing a jar with
some fluid in it in your office?

A No.

Q Do you remember seeing any container
with fluid in it that someocne brought in your
office?

A No, I don‘t remember.

Q Specifically do you remember Mr.
Burr, Mr. Stokes or Mr. Chenault talking to you
about or leaving a container with fluid inm it in
your coffice?

A No.

Q Were you aware of liguid coming out
of the trip lines?

A No. I remember it coming from the

%4air start line, not the trip line,

qQ What ie the air start line?

BULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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he
A Two inen“big line, air line.
Q And what do you remember about it?

What line or when was it collected?

A The line to drain it.

Q Can you tell me when?

A Sometime during the time, I believe.
Q During the time of the Critigque Team?
A I don’t think it wae during the

Critigque Team time. Sometime ==

Q Mnyhé after, just after the Critigue

Team?

Y Could be, ves. I den‘t remember the

time frame.

Q But you’‘re talking about before the
summer of 19907

A Maybe after. I don‘’t know.

Q Do you think that occurred more than

one time?

A I was aware of only that onz time.

Could be more than one time.

Q And can you tell me how much fluid

came ocut?

A Not exactly. A little bit, you know.
Q Excuse me?
A

Half an ounce or something like that.

BULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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Q And can you tell me which diesel?
A No.
Q Were you present when this occurred

or did you hear about it?

A I heard about it.

Q By whom did you hear about {it?

A What did you say?

Q Who did you hear it from?

A From == I don’‘t know exactly. Maybe

O

pperations personnel.

Q Do you recall a descripcrion of the
fluid whether it waes clear or colored or

something?
A It was clear.

Q Was there any discussion how the

fluid got in there?

) No.

Q Does it refresh your recollection
whether this occurred during the time that they
were having problems with the air start valves?

h No. I don‘t recollect exactly what
time period was it.

Q Can you tell me who if anyone you

passed thie information on to?

I3 Who passed the information to me?

BULL & ASSBOCIATES, INC.
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Q Well, I think you indicated it was a

O
technician, right, or gperations pecple.

A I think it was from gperations I
heard.
Q Do you remember who you passed that

information on to?

k I didn’t pass that information to
anybody. I just heard when they were talking
about it.

Q Wae anyone else present when you were
having the discussion?

Kk I don’t know.

Q There may have been more people
present?

A Yes.

Q Prior to testifying today is there

anyone else that you discussed this matter with?

) This =~

Q About the fluid that came out of that
line?

5 I didn‘t discuss it to anybody
specifically.

Q Did anybody ask you about it between

that day and today?
A No.

BULL & ASSOCIATEES, INC.




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

RBEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AMD LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of

3 Docket Nos. 50~424~0LA-3
GRBORCIA POWER COMPANY, ¢t al. 50~-425-0LA~3

: Re: License Amendment
(Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, (Transfer to
Units 1 and 2) Southern Nuclear)
ASLBP NO., 91-671-CLA~3

AFFIRAYIT QF PAUL M. KOCHERY

I, Paul M. Kochery, being duly s.'orn, state as follows:

; I am currently enployed by Georgia Power Company as
Engineering Superviscr, Vogtle Electric Generating Plant.

2. I am duly authorized to verify Georgia Power Company’s

First Supplemental Response to Intervencr’s Fifth Interrogatory

and Document Request.

I hereby certify that the statements and cpinions in such

response are true and correct to the best of my personal

—

Kknowledge and beliaf. 2 ) ’
| "'//a w K -«:)'\ o C:{‘V‘j,"

“Paul M. Kochery

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this _ /W day
of -Aagust, 19985,

e

/7Y %

Notary Public

My /comnission gxpi :
Slation ywisgy




DOCKETED
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA USNRC

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

i i % MG 21 AO 07
) OF FiCE OF SECRETARY
in the Matter of ) Docket Nos. 50-424-OLA-3 DUCKETING & SERVICE
) 50-425-OLA-3 kgt
GEORGIA POWER COMPANY, )
st al. ) Re: License Amendment
) (Transfer 20 Southern
(Vogtie Electric Generating ) Nuclesr)
Plant, Units | and 2) )
) ASLBP No. 93-671-01-OLA-3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that copies of Georgia Power Company’s First Supplemental Response
1o intervenor’s Fifth Request for Interrogatones, dated August 17, 1995, were served either
by hand-delivery upon the persons marked with an esterisk or by first class mail upon the

other persons on the atached service list this 17th day of August, 1995

John
TROUTMAN SANDERS
Suite 5200

600 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30308-2216

(404) 885-3360



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
Before the Atomic Saf t Licansine Boaed

in the Matter of

GEORGIA POWER COMPANY
et al.

Vogtle Electric Generating Plant,
Units | and 2)

SERVICE LIST

Administrative Judge Peter B. Bloch®

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Chairman, Atomuc Safety and Licensing Board

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commuission
Two White Flint North

11545 Rockville Pike

Rockviile, MD 20852

Admunistrative Judge James H. Carpenter
Awmic Safety and Licensing Board

Two White Flit North

11545 Rockville Pike

Rockville, MD 20852

Administrative Judge James H. Carpenter
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

933 Green Point Drive

Oyster Point

Sunset Beach, NC 28468

Admugustrative Judge Thomas D. Murphy*
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Two White Flint North

11545 Rockville Pike

Rockville, MD 20852

Michael D. Kohn, Esq.*
Kohn, Kohn & Colapinto, P.C.
517 Flondas Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

Docket Nos. 50-424-O0LA-3
50-425-OL.A-3

Re: License Amendment
{Transfer to Southern Nuclear)

ASLBP No. 93-671-01-OLA-3

Stewart D. Ebneter
Regional Administrator
USNRC, Regioa 1l

101 Manetta Swreet, N.W.
Suite 2900

Atlanta, GA 30303

Office of the Secretary

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Docketing & Services Branch
Washington, DC 20555

Charles Barth, Esqg.*

Mitzi Young, Esq.*

Office of General Counsel

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Cormmussion
One White Flint North

Stop 15B18

Washington, DC 20555

Director, Eanvironmenta!
Protection Division

Department of Natural Resources

Suite 1252

205 Butler Street, S.E.

Atlanta, GA 30334

Office of Commission Appeliate
siudicat

One White Flint North

11555 Rockville Pike

Rockville, MD 20852



